and financial problems are being laid off. (excerpt from an interview with 
the Chairman of SYDAPTT). 

15. Overtime Practices and Lost Job Opportunities 

The issues with overtime (paid or unpaid) were significant. Over a six-
month period, the Board of Directors of SYDAPTT calculated fifteen 
thousand (15,000) overtime hours at a single bank headquarters. The 
Chairperson of SYDAPTT, the Chairperson of the union at a pseudo-
contracting company (X), and the employees believe that this overtime 
accounted for—and still accounts for—lost job positions, as new staff